	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		013299	B. WING		05/21/2021
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1	NDDRESS, CITY, ST 19TH ST A, WA 98405	ATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET
L 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		L 000		
	(DOH) in accordance Administrative Code (Private Psychiatric an conducted this health On site dates: 05/19/2 Case numbers: 2021- Intake numbers: 1121 The investigation was Investigator #15	e Department of Health with Washington WAC), Chapter 246-322 d Alcoholism Hospitals, and safety investigation. 21 and 05/21/21 5238		 A written PLAN OF CORRECTION required for each deficiency listed on Statement of Deficiencies. EACH plan of correction statement must include the following: The regulation number and/or the tag number; HOW the deficiency will be corrected; WHO is responsible for making the correction; WHAT will be done to prevent reoccurrence and how you will monito continued compliance; and WHEN the correction will be complete Your PLANS OF CORRECTION m be returned within 10 calendar days fr the date you receive the emailed Statement of Deficiencies. Your Plans Correction must be emailed by June 1 2021. Return the ORIGINAL REPORT via email with the required signatures. 	or for ed. nust rom s of 17,
L1110	322-170.3D SOCIAL	WORK SERVICES	L1110		
	WAC 246-322-170 F Services. (3) The licer provide, or arrange fo and therapeutic servic	nsee shall r, diagnostic			
le Form 256 ORATORY D		UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
Λ	It (not	t		CEO	6-17-

· .)

STATEMEN	Nashington r of deficiencies of correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A BUILDING:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		~
		013299	B. WING		05	C 5/21/2021
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DORESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1	9TH ST			
		ТАСОМ	A, WA 98405		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 1	L1110			
	the attending profess including: (d) Social coordinated and sup worker with experien psychiatric patients, (i) Reviewing social (ii) Integrating social into the comprehens and (iii) Coordinating community resource This Washington Ad as evidenced by: Based on interview, hospital policies and	sional staff, work services ervised by a social ice working with responsible for: work activities; work services ive treatment plan; g discharge with				
	enforcement personi potential victim, iden	by coordination with law nel and notification of a tified by a Protection Order, ge from the facility, for 1 of 4 atient #1504).				
	personnel or notify a a Protection Order, c the facility may lead	ate with law enforcement potential victim, identified by of a patient's discharge from to compromised public n and/or adverse outcomes.				
	Reference:					
	Revised Code of Wa Exemptions from Lia	shinglon (RCW) 71.05.120 bility				
	the required notices 71.05.340 (1) (b), or reasonable precaution violent behavior whe	t relieve a person from giving under RCW 71.05.330 (2) or the duty to warn or take ons to provide protection from re the patient has cual threat or physical				

-

State Form 2567 STATE FORM

(89)

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 2 of 9

· .

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	8, WING		05	C /21/2021
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	······	
		3402 S 1	9TH ST			
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	TACOM/	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DFFICIFN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	je 2	L1110	and the second		
	The duty to warn or to provide protection discharged if reason communicate the thr and to law enforcem Washington Courts - Definition: A domest protection is a civil o household member v assaulted you not to order can: a. Order the Respon you.	Domestic Protection Order				
	residence. Findings included:					
	1. Document review "Duty of Warn," polic 03/21, showed that v of RCW 71.05.120, t expected to conduct client's risk of violence towards themselves	of the hospital's policy titled, by number 8665205 reviewed when applying the standards nospital providers are an assessment of the ce or aggressive behavior and others. When the client rent risk of harm to others, be documented;				
	a. Specific plans and	access to means.				
	b. Intention to act on	plan/ideation.				
	c. Protective factors.					
	d Natural/profession	al supports the person is				[

inity.

STATE FORM

(87)

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 3 of 9

÷j

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		0	C 5/21/2021
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		<u>J</u> _	72 112021
VELLFOL	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1	I9TH ST			
		TACOM	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFFRENCED TC DCFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 3	L1110		<u></u>	
	willing to access to s	upport safety.				
	e. Client commitmen safety plan/no harm.	t or lack of commitment to				
	f. Document a hando	ff, if possible.				
	g. Risk assessment s throughout the inpati					
	serious physical viole released, consult with any action and docur electronic health reco concurrence to repor enforcement and info threat and document	stitutes an actual threat of ence at the time the patient is h supervisor before taking ment this consultation in the ord (EHR). If there is a t, inform the law orm the potential victim of the in the client's EHR. This call r to the patient's release if				
	possible.	5 PM, Investigator #15 and				
	the Director of Clinica reviewed the medica 35-year-old male adr involuntary detainme	al Services (Staff #1506) I records for Patient #1504, a nilted on 04/07/21, on an nt due to homicidal threats a towards his mother and				
	brother which require Services (EMS) inter an admission diagno	d Emergency Medical vention. Patient #1504 had				
	#1504 had recently b inpatient psychiatric l	ents and brother. Patient een discharged from an nospital after a 30 day stay,				
	medications and beg	e was noncompliant with an drinking alcohol. Review is showed the following:				
	a. The Initial Psychia 04/07/21, showed the	tric Evaluation, dated at the provider documented				

j

STATE FORM

6830

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 4 of 9

) }

	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		013299	B. WING	······································	0:	C 5/21/2021
iame of fi	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	WORESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	3402 S 1	I9TH ST			
TLLLF OU		тасом	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A		(X5) COMPLET
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO DFFICIF	D THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 4	L.1110			
		a history of violence and . Admission documents				
	showed that he had					
		s violent behavior. Patient				
		released from jail after				
		r and was reportedly				
		around the house a few				
		ider noted that the family				
		r of protection due to the				
	recent episode of vio	lence. Discharge criteria				
	included the Patient	no longer being a danger to				
	others.					
		provider documented on the				
		Note that the Patient was				
ļ		from Cascade Behavioral				
	homicidal threats to I	le was allegedly detained for amily.				
	c. On the Psychosod	ial Assessment, dated				
	•	ocumented that the Patient				
		nce against family members				
		as filing a restraining order				
		against him. The patient				
		he considered himself				
		nsure if he would be allowed social worker's (SW) plan of				
		ncluded assistance from the				
		C) in locating housing, due to				
		ist mother and brother.				
	d. The Master Treatm	nent Plan, dated 04/10/21,				
		cumented the Patient's				
		a lack of stable housing.				
	Interventions include					
	information regarding					
		nunity. The Discharge Plan				
	•	a shelter or structured atient mental health services				
	arranged.	ment menter negiti satares				1

-

STATE FORM

(8N)

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 5 of 9

· · j

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING			C 5/21/2021
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	ZIP CODE		
		3402 S 1				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	FCORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 5	L1110			
	Crisis Responder (Du had been threatening threatened to slit his documented speakin who reported that he temporary (14 day) p and there was a hea Staff documented that his mother had obtain f. The Treatment Pla showed that staff doo had limited insight to posturing that led up g. On 04/21/21, the p	nt Note that the Designated CR) stated that the Patient g to burn down the house and brother's throat. Staff g with the Patient's mother is not able to return home. A protection order was granted, ring on 04/22/21 to extend it. at the Patient was aware that ned an order of protection. In Update, dated 04/17/21, cumented that the Patient his psychosis or violent to his hospitalization.				
	the Patient regarding Care Coordinator (St Patient that the disch home address, when with his family. Staff Patient was aware th back to his family how Investigator #15 found	d no evidence of				
	(SW) related to disch prior to the 04/22/21 #15 found no evident explaining the chang plan to discharge to a	the CC or Social Worker large planning for the Patient documentation. Investigator ce of documentation e from the initial discharge a shelter, based on the lischarge back to his family				

· (j)

STATE FORM

い

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 6 of 9

;

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		01	C 5/21/2021
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIREET	DORESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODI:	<u> </u>	
		3402 S ⁴				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL TACOM	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DFFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	je 6	L1110			
	planning documenta Order of Protection It family. Based on the directed towards his found no evidence o	nily of the patient's discharge				
	Discharge Summary discharged home. The Patient's condition at	rovider documented on the that the Patient was to be he provider reported that the t discharge was that the er threatening the physical				
	documentation regar	ed to find evidence of rding the Protection Order in the Discharge Summary.				
	Patient was discharg	C documented that the ged on 04/23/21 to his home -Lyft (Non-Emergency				
	with Investigator #15 Services (Staff #150 not contact the family ho "you have to be able their home." Investig staff about their polic patients to a location Order of Protection. facility had a Duty to	55 PM, during an interview i, the Director of Clinical 6) verified that the facility did y prior to sending the Patient ome. Staff #1506 stated that to discharge a patient to ator #15 clarified with the cies regarding discharging that may be a violation of an Staff #1506 reported that the Warn Policy but stated that ow "if there was a restraining				

1

STATE FORM

1875

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 7 of 9

·.. }

	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		05	C 5/21/2021
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	. ZIP CODE		
		3402 S 1				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE	COMPLET
L1110	Continued From page	je 7	L1110			
	documentations with	nd evidence of multiple staff nin the medical record that the Order of Protection against				
	with Investigator #15 (Staff #1507) stated for the Patient to go The Patient had req house while picking #1507 reported that the facility could arra the Patient to call lar arrived home. Staff aware that the Patie Order of Protection Investigator #15 clar	ified the Patient's housing Staff #1507. She stated,				
	with Investigator #15 that she had reached via phone and once of Protection. She di back from the facility Protection or when t discharging. She rep that she was not req her son's status, bec was no Release of In that she wanted to m Protection Order and	15 PM, during an interview 5, the Patient's mother stated d out to the hospital 3 times by email, regarding the Order id not receive a response regarding the Order of he Patient would be borted that she told the facility uesting information regarding cause she was aware there nformation (ROI) in place, but hake the facility aware of the d that she requested notice of b his release from the				
	•	e Lake Stevens Police ad the hospital regarding of Protection. The				

. .

STATE FORM

e433

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 8 of 9

ţ

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A BUILDING:	40.9409409494-000446464944000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-		C
		013299	B. WING			5/21/2021
AME OF PI	TOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIREET	ADDRESS, CHY, SIATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	19TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RLSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	je 8	L1110	** ,		
	receptionist at the he enforcement agency with that."	ospital told the law / that ™they could not assist				
	Patient "just showed house." The Patient" was acting crazy, lik and hostile." Law en they responded to th with the Order of Pro Patient with gathere	r stated that on 04/23/21, the I up and walked right into the 's mother reported that he e when he left, ranting, raving forcement was called, and he home, served the Patient otection, stood by while the d his belongings, and tient left the property.				
	ensured a safe disch providing notification	ound no evidence that staff narge for Patient #1504 by n, ensuring an appropriate n, and taking precautions to and public's safety.				

.

STATE FORM

8N1F11

If continuation sheet 9 of 9

	-	N T	Plan a Recieved Approved
	1110	Tag Number	2660
 Work leadership will develop updated electronic medical record templates and documentation standards that are inclusive of preadmission level of functioning, identification or high risk issues fincluding the existence of a protection order and potential need to notify community members of release) or barriers that may impact the type and timeliness of discharge, coordination with community partners and documentation of interdisciplinary treatment team discussion and decision making related to discharge. Electronic medical record template updates will be made available for staff use no later than June 25, 2021. All appropriate Care Coordinator staff will be educated to these standards no later than June 25, 2021. All appropriate Social Work, Provider and Care Coordinator staff will be roper notification under Duty to Warn. This education will be completed by June 25, 2021. 	Regarding the finding related to the failure to properly document the assessment of risk related to the no contact order and notification to the family of the patients beyond discharge to the parameters for the family of the patients beyond discharge to the parameters for the family of the patients beyond discharge to the parameters for the family of the patients of the parameters of the parameters of the patients of the patie	How the Deficiency Will Be Corrected	F CoweCharn J · 6 · 17 · 21 - revised Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital A · 7 · 15 · 21 6 · 23 · 21 Plan of Correction for State Investigation State Investigation (Case #2021-5238)
Director of Clinical Services	Amanda Bieber- Mayberry, LICSW,	Responsible Individual	lospital
	06/25/2021	Estimated Date of Correction	
discharged patients charts equal to 10 or less charts or 30% of 40 patients charts up to 30 charts whichever is greater will be conducted to ensure patients are provided an appropriate, safe discharge and documentation of adequate assessment and decision making is completed in accordance with expectations will begin on June 28, 2021. Once 95%	Weekly tracers of	Monitoring Procedure; Target for Compliance	

		Tag How the Deficiency Will Be Corrected	Responsible	Estimated Date of
	Num	Number	Individual	Correction
•				
)				
<u>)</u>				
Г				

Progress Report Recieved. 08/18/21 Approved. 09/14/21 Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital Progress Report for Mary Mew DOH. 05/19/21 and 05/21/21

Tag Number	How Corrected	Date Completed	Results of Monitoring
L1110	Regarding the finding related to the failure to properly document the assessment of risk related to the no contact order and notification to the family of the patients planned discharge to the community, Social Work leadership developed updated electronic medical record templates and documentation standards that are inclusive of preadmission level of functioning, identification of high risk issues (including the existence of a protection order and potential need to notify community members of release) or barriers that may impact the type and timeliness of discharge, coordination with community partners and documentation of interdisciplinary treatment team discussion and decision making related to discharge. Electronic medical record template was created and made available for use on June 25, 2021. All Care Coordinator and Social Work were educated to these standards no later than June 23, 2021. All Social Work, Provider and Care Coordinator staff have been re-educated on the obligations to assess risk and complete proper notification under Duty to Warn. This education was provided to staff on June 25, 2021. All staff attestations were completed by July 16, 2021.	06/25/2021	Record review for July 2021: 100% compliance for discharge record reviews (40/40). 100% of records with high risk issues identified at admission were addressed at discharge (14/14). Record review for August 2021: 100% compliance for discharge record reviews (40/40). 100% of records with high risk issues identified at admission were addressed at discharge (16/16). Staff Training Attestation Compliance by Discipline: Social Work: 100% Care Coordinator: 100% Provider: 100%



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

09/14/21

Angela Naylor Chief Executive Officer Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital 3402 South 19th Street Tacoma, WA 98405

RE: Complaint #112162/Case #2021-5238

Dear Ms. Naylor,

This letter contains information regarding the recent complaint investigation conducted by the Washington State Department of Health on 05/19/21. This investigation was completed on 05/21/21. Hospital staff members developed a plan of correction to correct deficiencies cited during this investigation. This plan of correction was approved on 07/15/21.

Hospital staff members sent a Progress Report dated 08/18/21, that indicates all deficiencies have been corrected. The Department of Health accepts Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital's attestation that it will correct all deficiencies cited in Chapter 246-322 WAC.

Your cooperation and hard work during the investigation is sincerely appreciated.

Sincerely,

Mary Mens

Mary New, MSN, RN Nurse Consultant